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DTC B1813 | SHORT IN D SQUIB (DUAL STAGE - 2ND
STEP) CIRCUIT (TO B+)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The D squib (Dual stage - 2nd step) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center, the spiral cable sub-
assy and the horn button assy.

The circuit instructs the SRS to deploy when deployment conditions are met.

DTC B1813 is recorded when a short to B+ is detected in the D squib (Dual stage - 2nd step) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

*When the airbag sensor assy center receives a B+ short
signal in the D squib (Dual stage - 2nd step) circuit for 0.5 | * Instrument panel wire

B1813 seconds. « Spiral cable sub-assy
*D squib (Dual stage - 2nd step) malfunction *Horn button assy (D squib, Dual stage - 2nd step)
 Spiral cable sub-assy malfunction * Airbag sensor assy center

* Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

WIRING DIAGRAM
See[page[05-1038.
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CIRCUIT INSPECTION

CAUTION:

Be sure to perform the following procedures before troubleshooting to avoid unexpected airbag de-
ployment.

(@)  Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.
(c) Disconnect the connectors from the airbag sensor assy center.

)  Disconnect the connectors from the horn button assy.

(e) Disconnect the connector from the front passenger airbag assy.

()  Disconnect the connector from the instrument panel airbag assy lower No.1.

(g) Disconnect the connector from the instrument panel airbag assy lower No.2.

(h) Disconnect the connector from the front seat airbag assy LH.

(i)  Disconnect the connector from the front seat airbag assy RH.

()  Disconnect the connector from the curtain shield airbag assy LH.

(k)  Disconnect the connector from the curtain shield airbag assy RH.

(N  Disconnect the connector from the front seat outer belt assy LH.

(m) Disconnect the connector from the front seat outer belt assy RH.

(n) Disconnect the connectors from the rear seat 3 point type outer belt assy.

1 CHECK D SQUIB CIRCUIT(DUAL STAGE - 2ND STEP, AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY
CENTER - HORN BUTTON ASSY)

(@ Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,

D Squib and wait for at least 2 seconds.
(Dual stage - PR : i
2nastep) [gorm :l Airbag (b)  Turn the ignition switch to the ON position. '
a: o :lA Sensor () Measure the voltage according to the value(s) in the table
Sub-assy y
FE DC B :l Center Standard:
‘ Tester connection Condition Specified condition
D2+ - Body ground Ignition switch ON Below 1V
D2+ 'gmg: D2- D2- - Body ground Ignition switch ON Below 1V
bt
d @ H
= E\ Color: Orange
H H NG> Go to step 4
H41439 H43064
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2] | CHECK[AIRIBAGSENSOR[ASSY[CENTER

D[Bquib
(Dual[$tage -

2nd[$tep)
Spiral

:l Airbag

:[D: Sensor

Assy

E[l @: Cable
FD‘ Sub-assy

H01002
C91348

Center

H44390

Turn@helignition[$witch[{o[ihe[lLOCK[position.
Disconnect[ihe[hegative[{-)derminal[¢able[fromhe[bat-
tery,[and[Wait[for[at[least[P0[$econds.
Connect[the[¢onnectors[liothe[airbag[$ensor[assy[¢enter.
Using[a[$ervice[Wire,[¢onnect[D2+[and[D2-[df[¢onnector
"E”.

NOTICE:

o[]

o[}

HINT:

Twist[the[end[pf[the[$ervice[wire[in[prder[to[insert]it
into[the[¢onnector.
Do[mot[forcibly[insertihefwisted[$ervice[wireinto[the
terminals[of[the[connector[Wwhen[¢onnecting.
Connectihe[hegative[l-)[Ferminaltableio[the[battery,
and[Wwait[for[at[least[2[$econds.
Turn[dhefignition[$witcho[the[DN[position,[andWait[for[@t
least 60 seconds.
Clear[ihe[DTCs[$tored[in[nemory[{see[page[P5-959).
Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
least 60 seconds.

Check[ihe[PTCs[{see[page[05-959).

OK:

DTC B1813 is not output.

Codes other than code B1813 may be output at this time, but
they are not related to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

(SEE[PAGE[60-74)
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3] [ CHECK[HORNBUTTON[ASSY(D[SQUIB,[DUALSTAGE -[2ND[STEP)

H01003

D[Bquib
(Dual[$tage -
2nd[3tep) :l Airbag
Spiral Sensor
Cable :[D::I Assy
FE[| Sub-assy | DC :l Center

H44388

HINT:

Turn@helignition[$witch[{o[ihe[lLOCK[position.
Disconnect[ihe[hegative[{-)derminal[¢able[fromhe[bat-
tery,[and[Wait[for[at[least[P0[$econds.
Disconnect[ihe[$ervice[Wwire[from[¢onnector[]E”.
Connect[ihe[¢onnectors[oihe[horn[button[@ssy.
Connectihe[hegative[l-)Ferminalftable[fo[the[battery,
and[ait[{or[at[least[2[$econds.
Turn[dhefignition[$witcho[the[DN[position,[andWait[for[at
least 60 seconds.
Clear[ihe[DTCs[$tored[in[nemory[{see[page[P5-959).
Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
least 60 seconds.

Check[ihe[PTCs[{see[page[05-959).

OK:

DTC B1813 is not output.

Codes other than code B1813 may be output at this time, but
they are not related to this check.

NG> REPLACE HORN BUTTON ASSY

(SEE[PAGE[60-22)

USE[SIMULATION[METHOD[TO[CHECK[{SEE[PAGE[D5-954)

HINT:

(1 Perform[ihe[$imulation[inethod[®y[$electing[ihe[¢heck[inode[With[The[intelligentester[li[{see[page

05-960).

«  After selecting the check mode, perform the simulation method by wiggling each connector of the air-
bag[$ystem[ordIriving[ihe[Vehicle[dn[&[¢ity[dr[fough[toad[{see[page[05-960).
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ll

CHECK[INSTRUMENT[PANEL[WIRE

D[$Hquib
(Dual[stage,

Instrument[Panel[Wire

2nd[$tep) Spiral

Cable
F E

[ﬁub—assy

D2+

H41440

5ot

Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center

D&CD B :l

H43066

(@0 Turndhelignition[$witch[{o[ihe[l OCK[position.

(b)O Disconnect[ihe[hegative[{-)derminal[¢ablefromIhe[bat-
tery,[and[Wait[for[at[least[P0[$econds.

(c)O Disconnect[ihelinstrumentpanellWire[¢onnectorfrom[ihe
spiral[¢able[$ub-assy.

(d)O Connect[the[hegative[]-)}erminalfable[o[the[battery,
and[ait[{or[at[least[2[$econds.

(e)d Turndhelignition$witch[{oihe[ON[position.

(A0 Measuretheyoltage[according[fothe¥alue(s)[ih{thefable
below.
Standard:

Tester[¢onnection Condition Specified[¢ondition
A;g;;’g?::r)] N IgnitionBwitch[DN Below 1[Y/
Agg;j%?j; d_ Ignition[witch[DN Below 1[Y

REPAIR[]JOR[IREPLACE[JINSTRUMENT[JPANEL

NG%

WIRE

(@0

Measure[the[Yoltage[according[fofthe[Value(s)[inthefable
below[When[¥he[ignition[$witch[femains[inthe[ON[posi-
tion.

Standard:

Tester[¢onnection

Condition Specified[¢ondition

D2+ -[Body[ground

Ignition switch ON Below 1V

D2- - Body ground

Ignition switch ON Below 1V

5[] | CHECK[BPIRAL[CABLE[SUB-ASSY
DBquib
(Dual[stage - -
2ndfstep) | gy Airbag
Sensor
Cable || || A
Cg @E: Spp-assy :It:)l C OB L
:| Center
iR Color:[Drange
H41441 H H H43065

NG>

REPLACE SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY
(SEE[PAGE[60-31)

USE[SIMULATION[METHOD[TO[CHECK[{SEE[PAGE[D5-954)

HINT:
o]
05-960).

Perform[ihe[$imulation[inethod[by[$electing[ihe[theck[node[Wwith[Fhelintelligentfesterli[{see[page

«  After selecting the check mode, perform the simulation method by wiggling each connector of the air-
bag[$ystem[ordriving[ihe[Vehicle[dn[&[¢ity[dr(fough[toad[{see[page[05-960).



